Tyrphostins. 6. Dimeric Benzylidenemalononitrile Tyrphostins: Potent
Inhibitors of EGF Receptor Tyrosine Kinase in Vitro
Aviv Gazit,†,‡ Nir Osherov,‡ Chaim Gilon,† and Alexander Levitzki*,‡
Departments of Organic Chemistry and Biological Chemistry, The Institute of Chemistry and Life Sciences,
The Hebrew University of Jerusalem, Jerusalem 91904, Israel
Received March 20, 1996X
Benzylidenemalononitrile (BMN) tyrphostins were previously found to be potent inhibitors of
EGF receptor (EGFR) tyrosine kinase activity. Since these compounds were found to compete

(2H, d, J ) 2.2 Hz, H2), 7.29 (2H, dd, J ) 8.3, 2.2 Hz, H6), 6.85
(2H, d, J ) 8.3 Hz, H5), 3.17 (4H, m), 1.50-1.30 (16H, m).
Compound 9. (a) III-9. m-Xylylenediamine (4.1 g, 30
mM) and 7.4 g, 75 mM, of methyl cyanoacetate were stirred
for 1 h at room temperature. Trituration with ethanol,
filtering, and recrystallization from ethanol gave 5.8 g, 72%
yield, of a white solid: mp 170 °C; NMR (acetone-d6) δ 7.27
(4H, m), 3.65 (4H, s), 4.43 (4H, m).
(b) 3,4-Dihydroxybenzaldehyde (0.55 g, 4 mM), 0.54 g, 2
mM, of compound III-9 from part a, and 3 drops of piperidine
in 20 mL of ethanol were refluxed for 3 h. Concentration and
trituration with CH2Cl2 gave 0.44 g, 43% yield, of a yellow-
orange solid: mp 246 °C; NMR (DMSO-d6) δ 7.97 (2H, s, vinyl),
7.54 (2H, d, J ) 2.1 Hz, H2), 7.30 (6H, m), 6.85 (2H, d, J ) 8.2
Hz, H5), 4.40 (4H, m).
Compound 10. (a) III-10. Cyclohexane-1,3-bis(methy-
lamine) (3 g, 21 mM) and 6 g, 60 mM, of methyl cyanoacetate
were stirred overnight at room temperature. Trituration with
ethanol and filtering gave 2.17 g, 37% yield, of a white solid:
mp 160 °C; NMR (acetone-d6) δ 3.79 (4H, s, CH2CN), 3.09 (4H,
d, J ) 7.0 Hz), 1.8-0.6 (10H, m); (DMSO-d6) 8.25 (br s, NH),
3.61 (4H, s, CH2CN), 2.92 (4H, br s), 1.70-0.6 (10H, m).
(b) Compound III-10 (0.44 g, 1.6 mM) from part a, 0.45 g,
3.2 mM, of 3,4-dihydroxybenzaldehyde, and 20 mg of â-alanine
in 20 mL of ethanol were refluxed for 7 h. Cooling and filter-
ing gave 0.75 g, 91% yield, of a yellow solid: mp 225 °C;
NMR (DMSO-d6) δ 8.22 (br s, NH), 7.90 (2H, s, vinyl), 7.53
(2H, d, J ) 2.0 Hz, H2), 7.27 (2H, dd, J ) 8.2, 2.0 Hz, H6), 6.85
(2H, d, J ) 8.2 Hz, H6), 3.05 (4H, m, CH2NH), 1.7-0.6 (10H,
m).
Compound 11. 5-Nitrovanilline (0.78 g, 4 mM), 0.45 g, 2
mM, of compound III-4 (see compound 4 (a)), and 3 drops of
piperidine in 10 mL of ethanol were refluxed for 2 h. Cooling
and filtering gave 0.68 g, 58% yield, of an orange solid: mp
168 °C; NMR (DMSO-d6) δ 8.25 (2H, s, vinyl), 8.12 (2H, s, H6),
7.85 (2H, s, H2), 3.91, 3.70 (2 s, 6H, OCH3), 3.08 (4H, m), 1.40
(4H, m); MS m/e 554 (M - CN, 100), 470 (22), 421 (36), 399
(48), 333 (43).
Compound 12. (a) III-12. 1,2-Diaminocyclohexane (2.3
g, 20 mM) and 4.5 g, 45 mM, of methyl cyanoacetate were
stirred for 2 h at room temperature. Ethanol was added and
the solid filtered and washed with ethanol to give 1.8 g, 36%
yield, of a white waxy solid: mp 83 °C; NMR (acetone-d6) δ
3.52 (4H, s), 3.30 (2H, m), 2.0-1.7 (8H, m).
BMN Tyrphostins as Potent Inhibitors of EGFR Journal of Medicinal Chemistry, 1996, Vol. 39, No. 25 4909
(b) To 1.8 g, 7 mM, of compound III-12 from part a and 1.9
g, 14 mM, of 3,4-dihydroxybenzaldehyde in 30 mL of ethanol
was added 4 drops of piperidine. The reaction mixture was
refluxed for 5 h, cooled, and filtered to give 1.5 g, 44% yield,
of a yellow solid: mp 275 °C; NMR (DMSO-d6) δ 7.94 (2H, s,
vinyl), 7.54 (2H, d, J ) 2.1 Hz), 7.30 (2H, dd, J ) 8.3, 2.1 Hz),
6.88 (2H, d, J ) 8.3 Hz), 3.30 (2H, m), 1.8 (8H, m).
Compound 13. (a) III-13. 1,8-Diaminooctane (2.9 g, 20
mM) and 5 g, 50 mM, of methyl cyanoacetate were heated for
0.5 h at 100 °C and stirred for another 1 h at room tempera-
ture. Ethanol was added and the solid filtered and washed
with ethanol to give 4.3 g, 77% yield, of a white solid: mp 122
°C; NMR (acetone-d6) δ 3.54 (4H, s), 3.21 (4H, br s), 1.50 (4H,
m), 1.32 (8H, m).
(b) 3,4-Dihydroxybenzaldehyde (0.55 g, 4 mM), 0.55 g, 2
mM, of compound III-13 from part a, and 3 drops of piperidine
in 15 mL of ethanol were refluxed for 3 h. Cooling and filtering
gave 1 g, 96% yield, of a green-yellow solid: mp 273 °C; NMR
(DMSO-d6) δ 7.90 (2H, s, vinyl), 7.52 (2H, d, J ) 2.2 Hz, H2),
7.29 (2H, dd, J ) 8.3, 2.2 Hz, H6), 6.85 (2H, d, J ) 8.3 Hz, H5),
3.17 (4H, m), 1.50-1.30 (12H, m).
Compound 14. (a) III-14. 1-(2-Aminoethyl)piperazine (3.9
g, 30 mM) and 7.5 g, 75 mM, of methyl cyanoacetate were
heated for 1 h at 100 °C. Chromatography on silica gel and
elution with 3% CH3OH in CH2Cl2 gave 3.5 g of a yellow oil,
44% yield: NMR (acetone-d6) δ 3.87 (2H, s), 3.56 (2H, s), 3.50
(4H, m), 2.50 (8H, m).
(b) 3,4-Dihydroxybenzaldehyde (0.83 g, 6 mM), 0.9 g, 3.4
mM, of III-14 from part a, and 3 drops of piperidine in 15 mL
of ethanol were refluxed for 2 h. Evaporation to dryness and
trituration with EtAc-CH2Cl2 gave 1 g, 63% yield, of a orange-
yellow solid: mp 95 °C; NMR (DMSO-d6) δ 7.94 (2H, s, vinyl),
7.54 (2H, m), 7.24 (2H, m), 6.85 (2H, d, J ) 8.2 Hz, H5), 3.60
(8H, m), 3.30 (4H, m).
Compound 15. (a) III-15. Piperazine hydrate (4.7 g, 0.5
mM) and 6.6 g, 66 mM, of methyl cyanoacetate were heated
for 1 h at 120 °C. Trituration with ethanol, filtering, and
washing with ethanol gave 4 g, 73% yield, of a light yellow
solid: mp 140 °C; NMR (acetone-d6) δ 3.76 (4H, s, CH2CN),

(30), 196 (76), 185 (50), 161 (100), 132 (50), 105 (90).
Compound 16. 3,4-Dihydroxy-5-nitrobenzaldehyde (13)
(180 mg, 1.0 mM), 105 mg, 0.5 mM, of compound III-1, and
15 mg of â-alanine in 15 mL of ethanol were refluxed for 4.5
h. Cooling and filtering gave 250 mg, 92% yield, of a red
solid: mp 237 °C; NMR (acetone-d6) δ 8.16 (2H, d, J ) 2.0
Hz), 8.11 (2H, s, vinyl), 7.84 (2H, d, J ) 2.0 Hz), 3.3 (4H, m),
1.8 (2H, m).
Compound 17. 5-Bromovanilline (0.93 g, 4 mM), 0.45 g, 2
mM, of compound III-4, and 3 drops of piperidine in 10 mL of
ethanol were refluxed for 2 h. Cooling and filtering gave 1.1
g, 85% yield, of a light yellow solid: mp 293 °C; NMR (DMSO-
d6) δ 8.03 (2H, s, vinyl), 7.80 (2H, s, H6), 7.65 (2H, s, H2), 3.87
(6H, s, OCH3), 3.24 (4H, m), 1.52 (4H, m); MS m/e 646, 648,
650 (M+, 10, 19, 10).
Compound 18. (a) III-18. 4,4′-Methylenebis(cyclohexy-
lamine) (4.2 g, 20 mM) and 5 g, 20 mM, of methyl cyanoacetate
were stirred for 1 h at room temperature. Trituration with
ethanol, filtering, and washing with ethanol gave 2.88 g, 42%
yield, of a white solid: mp 248 °C; NMR (DMSO-d6) δ 3.56
(4H, s), 3.42 (2H, m), 1.70-0.8 (20H, m).
(b) 3,4-Dihydroxybenzaldehyde (0.55 g, 4 mM), 0.69 g, 2
mM, of compound III-18 from part a, and 3 drops of piperidine
in 15 mL of ethanol were refluxed for 3 h. Cooling and filtering
gave 0.95 g, 81% yield, of a yellow solid: mp >300 °C; NMR
(DMSO-d6) δ 7.86 (2H, s, vinyl), 7.53 (2H, d, J ) 2.1 Hz, H2),
7.27 (2H, dd, J ) 8.2, 2.1 Hz, H6), 6.85 (2H, d, J ) 8.2 Hz, H5),
3.61 (2H, m), 1.8-1.0 (20H, m).
Compound 19. (a) III-19. 4-(Aminomethyl)piperidine (2.3
g, 20 mM) and 5 g, 50 mM, of methyl cyanoacetate were heated
for 1 h at 100 °C. The reaction mixture was cooled and
triturated with benzene and the benzene discarded. The
semisolid residue was triturated with ethanol and filtered to
give 1.5 g, 30% yield, of a white solid: mp 144 °C; NMR
(acetone-d6) δ 3.85 (2H, s), 3.56 (2H, s), 3.16 (4H, m), 2.80 (6H,
m).
(b) 3,4-Dihydroxybenzaldehyde (0.55 g, 4 mM), 0.5 g, 2 mM,
of compound III-19 from part a, and 3 drops of piperidine in
15 mL of ethanol were refluxed for 3 h. Evaporation gave a
viscous oil which was recrystalized form acetone-CH2Cl2 to
give 0.43 g, 44% yield, of a yellow solid: mp 248 °C; NMR
(DMSO-d6) δ 7.92, 7.90 (2H, s, vinyl), 7.53 (2H, d, J ) 2.1 Hz,
H2), 7.26 (2H, m, H6), 6.85 (2H, d, J ) 8.2 Hz, H5), 4.13 (2H,
m), 3.10 (4H, m), 1.70 (5H, m).
Compound 20. (a) III-20. 1,4-Bis(3-aminopropyl)pipera-
zine (4 g, 20 mM) and 5 g, 50 mM, of methyl cyanoacetate
were stirred for 1 h at room temperature. Trituration,
filtering, and washing with ethanol gave 4.3 g, 64% yield, of a
white solid: mp 160 °C; NMR (acetone-d6) δ 3.52 (4H, s), 3.30